

No. 24-10147

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JESSICA NELSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama

No. 4:21-cv-894-CLM

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

/s/ W. Whitney Seals

W. Whitney Seals, Esq.

COCHRUN & SEALS, LLC

P. O. Box 10448

Birmingham, AL 35202-0448

T: (205) 323-3900

F: (205) 323-3906

E: filings@cochrunseals.com

/s/ J. Matthew Stephens

J. Matthew Stephens, Esq.

Brooke B. Rebarchak, Esq.

METHVIN, TERRELL, YANCEY,

STEPHENS & MILLER, P.C.

2201 Arlington Avenue South

Birmingham, AL 35205

T: (205) 939-0199

E: mstephens@mtattorneys.com

E: brebarchak@mtattorneys.com

Jessica Nelson v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.
Eleventh Circuit Case Number 24-10147

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Nature of the Case.....	1
II. Statement of Facts.....	2
III. Statement of Proceedings.....	6
IV. Standards of Review.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The District Court Erred When Deciding It Was Not Objectively Unreasonable for Experian to Believe § 1681i of the FCRA Imposed No Duty to Reinvestigate the Accuracy of Nelson’s Disputed PII.....	11
a. The Objectively Unreasonable Statutory Interpretation Test Under Safeco Does Not Apply Because There is No Evidence That Experian Researched, Interpreted, or Adopted Any Interpretation of § 1681i of the FCRA.....	12

- b. The Plain Meaning of § 1681i of the FCRA Imposes a Duty on Experian to Reinvestigate Nelson’s Disputes of Inaccurate PII.12
- c. This Court’s Binding Precedent and Cases in Which Experian Was a Party Show Experian Has a Duty to Reinvestigate the Accuracy of Disputed PII under §1681i of the FCRA.19
- d. Experian’s Cited Authority to Retroactively Bolster Its Position That It Had No Duty to Reinvestigate the Accuracy of Nelson’s Disputed PII Under § 1681i of the FCRA Is Misplaced.....23
 - i. Experian’s Cited Case Law Is Inapplicable.....23
 - ii. Experian’s Purported Reliance on Regulatory Decisions to Excuse Its Duties Under the FCRA Is Misplaced Because These Regulations Apply Only to Furnishers of Information, Not Credit Reporting Agencies Like Experian.....24
- e. Experian’s Refusal to Notify Furnishers of Consumers’ Disputed PII Deprives Consumers of Their Rights Under the FCRA.....25
- II. The District Court Erred in Using the Same Legal Standard Under *Safeco* for Nelson’s Willful and Negligent Violation of § 1681i Claims..... 27
 - a. The Proper Standard Applicable to a Negligent Violation of the FCRA Is “Reasonableness.”.....27
- Conclusion30
- Certificate Of Compliance.....31
- Certificate Of Service.....32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Glenn Estess & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 1237 (11th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Ajomale v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , No. CV 1:17-539-JB-MU, 2020 WL 1308333 (S.D. Ala. Mar. 19, 2020)..	13
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Collins v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2015).....	12, 19, 20, 21, 22, 29
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010).....	18, 27
<i>Dept. of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz</i> , 144 S. Ct. 457 (2024).....	18
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 583 U.S. 149, 160 (2018).....	18
<i>Felts v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 893 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Figueroa v. Baycare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 8:17-cv-1780-T-30JSS, 2017 WL 4654582 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2017).....	14
<i>Gillespie v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007).....	23, 24
<i>Graham v. Pyramid Healthcare Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 8:16-cv-1324-T-30AAS, 2017 WL 2799928 (M.D. Fla. June 28, 2017).....	15

Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Info. Co.,
45 F.3d 1329 (9th Cir. 1995)18

Hinkle v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.,
827 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016).....7

Jones v. Federated Fin. Reserve Corp.,
144 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 1998)18

Jurich v. Compass Marine, In .,
764 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2014).....8

Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.,
376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)8

Lawson v. Singletary,
85 F.3d 502 (11th Cir. 1996),.....8

Losch v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC,
995 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2021).....28, 29

Martin v. Automobili Lamborghini Exclusive, Inc.,
307 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2002)8

Milbourne v. JRK Residential Am., LLC,
202 F. Supp. 3d 585 (E.D. Va. 2016)12, 13, 14, 15

Nunnally v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
451 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2006)12, 19, 21

Pedro v. Equifax, Inc.,
868 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2017).....13, 14, 27

Ricketson v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
266 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (W.D. Mich. 2017)12, 19, 20, 22

Rodriguez v. Gen. Info. Servs.,
No. 5:16-cv-01067-MHH, 2019 WL 691403 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 19, 2019)....13

Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Burr,
551 U.S. 47 (2007).....1, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 27, 28

Sullivan v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
418 F. Supp. 3d 939 (S.D. Ala. 2019).....13

Tailford v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.
26 F.4th 1092 (9th Cir. 2022)9, 23, 24

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681a1, 17, 18, 20

15 U.S.C. § 1681g24

15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....1, 2, 3, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,
22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28

15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....6, 7, 27

15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....6, 7, 27, 30

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-226

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....ix

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....ix

28 U.S.C. § 1441.....ix

28 U.S.C. § 1446.....ix

Regulations

12 CFR § 1022.43(b)(1)(i)25

16 CFR § 660.4(b)(1)(i)25
